

RECEIVED 2021 March 16, AM 9:08 IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

March 16, 2021

Ms. Jan Noriyuki Commission Secretary Idaho Public Utilities Commission P.O. Box 83720 Boise, ID 83720-0074

RE: Case No. INT-G-20-04

Dear Ms. Noriyuki:

The following tariff sheets are enclosed for electronic submission with the Commission in compliance with Commission Order No. 34941 in the above referenced case.

Index - Fifth Revised Sheet No. D	Cancelling	Index - Fourth Revised Sheet No. D
Rate Schedules - Seventh Revised	Cancelling	Rate Schedules - Sixth Revised Sheet No.
Sheet No. 1		1
Rate Schedules – Sixty-First Revised	Cancelling	Rate Schedules – Sixtieth Revised Sheet
Sheet No.3, Pages 1-2		No.3, Pages 1-2
Rate Schedules - First Revised Sheet	Cancelling	Rate Schedules - Original Sheet No. 16,
No. 16, Page 1		Page 1
Rate Schedules - Second Revised Sheet	Cancelling	Rate Schedules - First Revised Sheet No.
No. 16, Page 2		16, Page 2
Rate Schedules - Second Revised Sheet	Cancelling	Rate Schedules - First Revised Sheet No.
No. 17		17
Rate Schedules - Original Sheet No. 18		
(EE-GS), Pages 1-2		
Rate Schedules - Original Sheet No. 19		
(EEC-GS)		

Order No. 34941 authorized the Company's proposed Energy Savings Kits to operate as a pilot program and limited the total number of kits to 350. For this reason and to avoid customer confusion, the Company has removed reference to the Energy Savings Kit from Rate Schedule EE-GS and will provide information about the kits on its website and other direct customer communications while the kits are available.



If you should have any questions regarding the attached, please don't hesitate to contact me at (208) 377-6015.

Sincerely,

Olai AB latt

Lori A. Blattner Director, Regulatory Affairs Intermountain Gas Company

Enclosure

cc: Mark Chiles Preston Carter

Sheet No. D

Name of Utility

Intermountain Gas Company

INDEX RATE SCHEDULES

<u>SCHEDULE</u> NO.	<u>TITLE</u> <u>SHEET</u>
RS	Residential Service1
GS-1	General Service
IS-R	Residential Interruptible Snowmelt Service4
IS-C	Small Commercial Interruptible Snowmelt Service5
LV-1	Large Volume Firm Sales Service7
T-3	Interruptible Distribution Transportation Service
T-4	Firm Distribution Only Transportation Service9
PGA	Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment
FT	Franchise Fee/ Tax Adjustment15
EE-RS	Residential Energy Efficiency Rebate Program16
EEC-RS	Residential Energy Efficiency Charge 17
EE-GS	General Service Energy Efficiency Rebate Program
EEC-GS	General Service Energy Efficiency Charge

Sheet No. 1 (Page 1 of 1)

Name of Utility

Intermountain Gas Company

Rate Schedule RS RESIDENTIAL SERVICE

APPLICABILITY:

Applicable to any customer using natural gas for residential purposes.

RATE:

Monthly minimum charge is the Customer Charge.

Customer Charge:	\$5.50 per bill	
Per Therm Charge:	\$0.54029*	
*Includes the following:		
Cost of Gas:	 Temporary purchased gas cost adjustment Weighted average cost of gas Gas transportation cost 	(\$0.03379) \$0.21699 \$0.17311
Distribution Cost:		\$0.16305
EE Charge:		\$0.02093

PURCHASED GAS COST ADJUSTMENT:

This tariff is subject to an adjustment for the cost of purchased gas as provided for in Rate Schedule PGA. This adjustment is incorporated into the calculation of the Cost of Gas stated on customer bills.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY CHARGE ADJUSTMENT:

This tariff is subject to an adjustment for costs related to the Company's Energy Efficiency program as provided for in Rate Schedule EEC-RS. The Energy Efficiency Charge is separately stated on customer bills.

SERVICE CONDITIONS:

All natural gas service hereunder is subject to the General Service Provisions of the Company's Tariff, of which this rate schedule is a part.

Sheet No. 3 (Page 1 of 2)

Name of Utility

Intermountain Gas Company

Rate Schedule GS-1 GENERAL SERVICE

APPLICABILITY:

Applicable to customers whose requirements for natural gas do not exceed 2,000 therms per day, at any point on the Company's distribution system. Requirements in excess of 2,000 therms per day may be served under this rate schedule upon execution of a one-year written service contract.

RATE:

Monthly minimum charge is the Customer Charge.

Customer Charge:	\$9.50 per bill			
Per Therm Charge:	Block One:	First	200 therms per bill @	\$0.53892*
	Block Two:	Next	1,800 therms per bill @	\$0.51544*
	Block Three:	Next	8,000 therms per bill @	\$0.49277*
	Block Four:	Over	10,000 therms per bill @	\$0.42421*

*Includes the following:

Cost of Gas:	 Temporary purchased gas cost adjustment Weighted average cost of gas Gas transportation cost 		(\$0.02850) \$0.21699 \$0.16258	
Distribution Cost:	Block One:	First	200 therms per bill @	\$0.18465
	Block Two:	Next	1,800 therms per bill @	\$0.16117
	Block Three:	Next	8,000 therms per bill @	\$0.13850
	Block Four:	Over	10,000 therms per bill @	\$0.06994

EE Charge:

\$0.00320

Sheet No. 3 (Page 2 of 2)

Name of Utility

Intermountain Gas Company

Rate Schedule GS-1 GENERAL SERVICE (Continued)

For separately metered deliveries of gas utilized solely as Compressed Natural Gas Fuel in vehicular internal combustion engines.

Customer Charge:	\$9.50 per bill		
Per Therm Charge:	Block One: Block Two:	First 10,000 therms per bill @ Over 10,000 therms per bill @	\$0.48957* \$0.42101*
*Includes the following:			
Cost of Gas:	2) Weighted	/ purchased gas cost adjustment average cost of gas portation cost	(\$0.02850) \$0.21699 \$0.16258
Distribution Cost:	Block One: Block Two:	First 10,000 therms per bill @ Over 10,000 therms per bill @	\$0.13850 \$0.06994

PURCHASED GAS COST ADJUSTMENT:

This tariff is subject to an adjustment for cost of purchased gas as provided for in the Company's Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment Schedule.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY CHARGE ADJUSTMENT:

This tariff is subject to an adjustment for costs related to the Company's Energy Efficiency program as provided for in Rate Schedule EEC-GS. The Energy Efficiency Charge is not applicable to gas utilized solely as Compressed Natural Gas Fuel in vehicular internal combustion engines. The Energy Efficiency Charge is separately stated on customer bills.

SERVICE CONDITIONS:

1. All natural gas service hereunder is subject to the General Service Provisions of the Company's Tariff, of which this rate schedule is a part.

BILLING ADJUSTMENTS:

 Any GS-1 customer who leaves the GS-1 service will pay to Intermountain Gas Company, upon exiting the GS-1 service, all gas and transportation related costs incurred to serve the customer during the GS-1 service period not paid by the customer during the time the customer was using GS-1 service. Any GS-1 customer who leaves the GS-1 service will have refunded to them, upon exiting the GS-1 service, any excess gas commodity or transportation payments made by the customer during the time they were a GS-1 customer. Sheet No. 16 (Page 1 of 2)

Name of Utility Intermountain Gas Company

Rate Schedule EE-RS RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY REBATE PROGRAM

AVAILABILITY:

The Intermountain Gas Company Energy Efficiency Rebate Program (EE Program) is available throughout Intermountain's service territory to eligible residential account holders served under the Company's Rate Schedule RS.

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION:

The purpose of the program is to encourage upgrades to, or use of, high efficiency natural gas equipment. This will be achieved through the use of rebates, offered towards the purchase and installation of qualified energy-efficient natural gas equipment and construction of Energy Star certified homes.

ELIGIBILITY:

To qualify for incentives, customers must meet the end-use qualifications identified in the Measures/Incentive Table below.

To qualify for space heating rebates, a dwelling must use natural gas as the sole heat source upon installation of rebate-qualified equipment.

To qualify for water heating rebates, a dwelling must utilize natural gas for water heating upon installation of rebate-qualified equipment.

Rebates for furnaces and water heating equipment for new construction <u>may not</u> be combined with the Energy Star whole home package rebates.

I.P.U.C. Gas Tariff Rate Schedules Second Revised

Sheet No. 16 (Page 2 of 2)

Intermountain Gas Company

Name of Utility IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Approved Effective March 23, 2021 April 1, 2021 Per ON 34941 Jan Noriyuki Secretary

Rate Schedule EE-RS RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY REBATE PROGRAM

(Continued)

MEASURES/INCENTIVES:

Whole Home Package (for new construction)	Description	Rebate Amount
Energy Star Certified Home	Energy Star Verified Home with Natural Gas Space and Water Heat	\$1,200
Stand Alone Measures (for new & existing construction)	Description	Energy Efficiency Rebate
95% AFUE Natural Gas Furnace	95% or Greater Thermal Efficiency Rating	\$350
High Efficiency Combination Radiant Heat System	90% or Greater Efficiency Condensing Tank-less Combo System For Space and Water Heat	\$1,000
70% FÉ Natural Gas Fireplace Insert	70% FE Rating or Greater	\$100
.67 EF Natural Gas Water Heater	.67 Energy Factor or Greater	\$50
.91 EF Condensing Tank-less Water Heater	.91 Energy Factor or Greater	\$150

GENERAL PROVISIONS:

All installations of equipment must comply with all codes and permit requirements applicable in the state of Idaho and must be properly inspected, if required, by appropriate agencies. Customers must submit required documentation of purchase and installation to the Company under the terms and instructions of the current rebate form. The Company reserves the right to verify installation prior to the payment of any rebates. Sheet No. 17 (Page 1 of 1)

Name of Utility

Intermountain Gas Company

Rate Schedule EEC-RS RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY CHARGE

APPLICABILITY:

Applicable to customers taking service under Rate Schedule RS. The Energy Efficiency Charge is designed to fund administrative and program delivery costs incurred by the Company for energy efficiency services provided to customers as outlined in Rate Schedule EE-RS.

MONTHLY RATE:

The Monthly Rate is equal to the applicable Energy Efficiency Charge multiplied by the monthly billed therms.

Schedule Rate Schedule RS Energy Efficiency Charge \$0.02093 Name

Intermountain Gas Company of Utility

Rate Schedule EE-GS GENERAL SERVICE ENERGY EFFICIENCY REBATE PROGRAM

AVAILABILITY:

The Intermountain Gas Company Energy Efficiency Rebate Program (EE Program) is available throughout Intermountain's service territory to eligible account holders served under the Company's Rate Schedule GS-1.

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION:

The purpose of the program is to encourage upgrades to, or use of, high efficiency natural gas equipment. This will be achieved through the use of rebates, offered towards the purchase and installation of gualified energy-efficient natural gas equipment.

ELIGIBILITY:

To qualify for incentives, customers must meet the end-use qualifications identified in the Measures/Incentive Table below.

To qualify for space heating rebates, the building must use natural gas as the sole heat source upon installation of rebate-qualified equipment.

To qualify for water heating rebates, the building must utilize natural gas for water heating upon installation of rebate-qualified equipment.

I.P.U.C. Gas Tariff Rate Schedules Original

Sheet No. 18 (Page 2 of 2)

Intermountain Gas Company

Name of Utility **IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION** Approved Effective March 23, 2021 April 1, 2021 Per ON 34941 Jan Noriyuki Secretary

Rate Schedule EE-GS GENERAL SERVICE ENERGY EFFICIENCY REBATE PROGRAM

(Continued)

MEASURES/INCENTIVES:

Measure	Description	Rebate Amount
Griddle	ENERGY STAR [®] Certified	\$200
Fryer	ENERGY STAR [®] Certified	\$800
Steamer	ENERGY STAR [®] Certified	\$1,100
Boiler Reset Control	Unit Installed	\$350
High-Efficiency Condensing Boiler	Minimum 90% Thermal Efficiency & 300 kBtuh input	\$4.50/kBtuh
Condensing Unit Heater	90% AFUE	\$1,500

GENERAL PROVISIONS:

All installations of equipment must comply with all codes and permit requirements applicable in the state of Idaho and must be properly inspected, if required, by appropriate agencies. Customers must submit required documentation of purchase and installation to the Company under the terms and instructions of the current rebate form. The Company reserves the right to verify installation prior to the payment of any rebates.

Sheet No. 19 (Page 1 of 1)

Name of Utility

Rate Schedule EEC-GS GENERAL SERVICE ENERGY EFFICIENCY CHARGE

APPLICABILITY:

Applicable to customers taking service under Rate Schedule GS-1. The Energy Efficiency Charge is designed to fund administrative and program delivery costs incurred by the Company for energy efficiency services provided to customers as outlined in Rate Schedule EE-GS.

MONTHLY RATE:

The Monthly Rate is equal to the applicable Energy Efficiency Charge multiplied by the monthly billed therms.

Schedule Rate Schedule GS-1 Energy Efficiency Charge \$0.00320